iJIM | Vol. 19 No. 9 (2025)	 International Journal of Interactive Mobile Technologies (iJIM)	 19
iJIM  |  eISSN: 1865-7923  |  Vol. 19 No. 9 (2025)  |
JIM International Journal of
Interactive Mobile Technologies
Telagam, N., Ajay Kumar, Y.L., Seshagiri Rao, V.R., Nanjundan, M., Chaithanya, S., Kandasamy, N. (2025). Implementation of IEEE 802.11p
for Vehicular Communication: Utilizing NI USRP N321 to Advance Mobile Interactive Technologies. International Journal of Interactive Mobile Technologies
(iJIM), 19(9), pp. 19–30. https://doi.org/10.3991/ijim.v19i09.52259
Article submitted 2024-09-17. Revision uploaded 2025-01-27. Final acceptance 2025-02-20.

threshold settings critical for the system’s performance.
Table 1. Data rate calculation for different modulation schemes and coding rate
MCS Index Modulation Type Coding Rate Data Rate (Mbps)
0 BPSK 1/2 3
1 QPSK 1/2, 3/4 6,9
2 16-QAM 1/2, 3/4 12,18
3 64-QAM 2/3, 3/4, 5/6 24,27,30
	 26	 International Journal of Interactive Mobile Technologies (iJIM)	 iJIM | Vol. 19 No. 9 (2025)
Telagam et al.
Table 2. BER vs. SNR for different modulation schemes and coding rate
MCS Index Modulation Type SNR BER Coding Rate
0 BPSK 10 10-3 1/2
1 QPSK 12 10-4 1/2
2 QPSK 14 10-5 3/4
3 16-QAM 16 10-6 1/2
4 16-QAM 18 10-7 3/4
5 64-QAM 20 10-8 2/3
6 64-QAM 22 10-9 3/4
7 64-QAM 24 10-10 5/6
	 Data Rate = Symbol Rate × Bits per Symbol × Coding Rate	 (1)
	 BE erfc sqrt SNR
bpsk
R =
1
2
( ( )) 	 (2)
	 BER erfc sqrt SNR
qpsk
=
1
2
2( ( / )) 	 (3)
	 BER erfc sqrt SNR
bpsk
=
3
2
10( ( / )) 	 (4)
The specific real-time data can vary depending on the environment, equipment,
and testing conditions. The SNR to BER relationship in IEEE 802.11p demonstrates
how the clarity of the signal (SNR) impacts the likelihood of bit errors (BER). The
modulation scheme and coding rate influence this relationship, and theoreti-
cal models or empirical data are used to predict and analyze this relationship for
different operating conditions. The calculations of Tables 1 and 2 are derived from
Equations [1], [2], [3], and [4].
3.1	 Testing conditions
1.	 Hardware platform: The experiments were performed using the USRP N321
hardware, a high-performance SDR platform suitable for advanced wireless com-
munication research are shown in Table 3.
2.	 Software environment: The tests were implemented and executed using GNU
Radio, a versatile open-source framework for SDR development.
3.	 Modulation schemes: The system employed quadrature phase shift keying (QPSK)
and various QAM levels, such as 16-QAM and 64-QAM, to evaluate performance
under different modulation complexities.
4.	 Signal parameters: The following parameters were configured using
standard values:
•	 Signal bandwidth: 15 MHz